

NO. 46382-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KRISTEN A. MARIA HIGHSMITH,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 14-1-00159-1

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

TINA R. ROBINSON  
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-7174

**SERVICE**

Richard Wayne Lechich  
1511 3rd Ave Ste 701  
Seattle, WA 98101-3647  
Email: richard@washapp.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

    B. FACTS .....1

III. ARGUMENT.....5

    A. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT FOR THE JURY TO FIND THAT THE FOSS HOUSE WAS A DWELLING.....5

    B. HIGHSMITH CANNOT SHOW INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILING TO PROPOSE A LESSER INSTRUCTION WHERE SHE WAS CONVICTED OF THE GREATER OFFENSE. ....10

        1. Highsmith fails to show deficient performance. ....11

        2. Highsmith cannot show prejudice.....12

IV. CONCLUSION.....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	6
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	6
<i>State v. Francis</i> , 284 P.3d 720 (Utah App. 2012).....	10
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	11
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	11
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 123 Wn. App. 85, 96 P.3d 468 (2004).....	6
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	11, 12, 13

### STATUTES

RCW 9A.04.110.....	8
RCW 9A.52.025.....	6
Utah Code § 76-6-201.....	9
